

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC. AND GEGEN LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

ALI RAZAK, KENAN SABANI, AND KHALDOUN
CHERDOUD,
individually and on behalf of all others similarly
situated,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ROBERT W. PRITCHARD
JOSHUA C. VAUGHN
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
625 Liberty Avenue
26th Floor
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 201-7628

THEANE D. EVANGELIS
Counsel of Record
BLAINE H. EVANSON
SAMUEL ECKMAN
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 229-7000
tevangelis@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
RULE 14.1(b)(iii) STATEMENT	iii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Legal Background	5
B. Factual And Procedural History	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	18
A. The Third Circuit’s Decision Deepens A Circuit Conflict Regarding Whether Application Of The “Economic Reality” Factors Is A Question Of Fact Or A Question Of Law.	19
B. The Third Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With This Court’s Precedent.	24
C. The Question Presented Is Important And Recurring.	27
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<u>Page</u>
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit (Mar. 3, 2020).....	1
APPENDIX B: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit Amending Precedential Opinion (Nov. 5, 2020).....	25
APPENDIX C: Order of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania Granting Defendants' Motion for Summary Judgment (Apr. 11, 2018).....	27
APPENDIX D: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing (Nov. 5, 2020).....	80

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Brock v. Mr. W Fireworks, Inc.</i> , 814 F.2d 1042 (5th Cir. 1987).....	10, 19, 20
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	28
<i>Donovan v. DialAmerica Marketing, Inc.</i> , 757 F.2d 1376 (3d Cir. 1985)	14
<i>Faludi v. U.S. Shale Sols., L.L.C.</i> , 950 F.3d 269 (5th Cir. 2020).....	5
<i>Goldberg v. Whitaker House Co-op, Inc.</i> , 366 U.S. 28 (1961).....	7, 8, 25
<i>Henderson v. Inter-Chem Coal Co.</i> , 41 F.3d 567 (10th Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>Icicle Seafoods, Inc. v. Worthington</i> , 475 U.S. 709 (1986).....	24
<i>J.B. Williams Co. v. Le Conte Cosmetics, Inc.</i> , 523 F.2d 187 (9th Cir. 1975).....	25
<i>Keller v. Miri Microsystems LLC</i> , 781 F.3d 799 (6th Cir. 2015).....	8, 9, 22
<i>Ndambi v. CoreCivic, Inc.</i> , 990 F.3d 369 (4th Cir. 2021).....	6

<i>NLRB v. Hearst Publ'ns</i> , 322 U.S. 111 (1944).....	7
<i>Parrish v. Premier Directional Drilling, L.P.</i> , 917 F.3d 369 (5th Cir. 2019).....	8, 9, 20, 21, 28
<i>Rutherford Food Corp. v. McComb</i> , 331 U.S. 722 (1947).....	5, 6, 7, 25
<i>Saleem v. Corporate Transp. Grp., Ltd.</i> , 854 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2017)	9
<i>Sec'y of Labor v. Lauritzen</i> , 835 F.2d 1529 (7th Cir. 1987).....	5, 20
<i>Simpkins v. DuPage Housing Authority</i> , 893 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2018).....	23, 24
<i>United States v. Silk</i> , 331 U.S. 704 (1947).....	6, 7, 25
<i>Zheng v. Liberty Apparel Co.</i> , 355 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2003)	20
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 201 <i>et seq.</i>	2
29 U.S.C. § 202	5
29 U.S.C. § 203(d).....	6
29 U.S.C. § 203(e)(1).....	6
29 U.S.C. § 206(a).....	5
29 U.S.C. § 207(a)(1)	5

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1.....28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....26

Treatises

10A Wright & Miller, *Federal Practice
& Procedure Civil* § 2712 (4th ed.)28

Other Authorities

3 Employment Coordinator § 1:41 (Supp.
2021) 10, 20

*Fair Labor Standards Act: The Department
of Labor Should Adopt a More Systematic
Approach to Developing Its Guidance*,
U.S. Government Accountability Office
(Dec. 2013), <https://tinyurl.com/db8696ky>27

Federal Judicial Center, *IDB Civil 1998-
Present*, <https://tinyurl.com/7eamv9w3>.....27

Lydia DePillis, *Why Wage and Hour
Litigation Is Skyrocketing*, Washington
Post (Nov. 25, 2015),
<https://tinyurl.com/463z6ymb>.....27, 28
